

No. 18-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ILLINOIS,
PETITIONER,

v.

DERRICK BONILLA,
RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Illinois Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL M. GLICK*
*Criminal Appeals
Division Chief*

KATHERINE M. DOERSCH
ELDAD Z. MALAMUTH
Ass't Attorneys General

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General of Illinois
DAVID L. FRANKLIN
Solicitor General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-2232
mglick@atg.state.il.us

*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. This Court Should Resolve the Split Over Whether Dog Sniffs in Multi-Unit Dwelling Common Areas Are Fourth Amendment Searches Under <i>Jardines</i>	6
A. Most Courts Hold that a Dog Sniff in a Common Area of a Multi-Unit Building Is Not a Search.....	6
B. Other Courts Hold that a Dog Sniff in a Common Area of a Multi-Unit Building Is an Unlawful Search	9
II. This Court Should Resolve the Split over Whether the Good-Faith Exception to the Exclusionary Rule Applies to Dog Sniffs in Building Common Areas.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS-Continued

III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving
These Important and Recurring Questions 18

IV. This Court Should Reverse the Illinois
Supreme Court’s Judgment..... 19

CONCLUSION.....21

APPENDICES.....1a

A. *People v. Bonilla*,
2018 IL 122484, __ N.E.3d __ (Ill. 2018)
(opinion affirming order granting
motion to suppress evidence)..... 1a

B. *People v. Bonilla*,
82 N.E.3d 128 (Ill. App. Ct. 2017)
(opinion affirming order granting
motion to suppress evidence).....37a

C. *People v. Bonilla*,
No. 2015-CF-225 (Rock Island Cty.
Cir. Ct. 2016) (oral order denying
motion to suppress evidence)..... 56a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 42 (2000)	14
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	12, 13
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	13
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 811 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	16
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	4, 10
<i>Lindsey v. State</i> , 127 A.3d 627 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2015).....	7
<i>McClintock v. State</i> , 541 S.W.3d 63 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017)	15, 16
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	18
<i>People v. Burns</i> , 50 N.E.3d 610 (Ill. 2016)	3, 9, 17
<i>People v. Sheppard</i> , No. 320928, 2015 WL 2437150 (Mich. Ct. App. 2015).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Sanders v. Commonwealth</i> , 772 S.E.2d 15 (Va. Ct. App. 2015).....	9
<i>Seay v. United States</i> , No. 14-0614, 2018 WL 1583555, (D. Md. Apr. 2, 2018), appeal dismissed 739 F. App'x 193 (4th Cir. 2018).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Edstrom</i> , 916 N.W.2d 512 (Minn. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> Feb. 25, 2019, No. 18-6715	7
<i>State v. Foncette</i> , 356 P.3d 328 (Az. Ct. App. 2015)	9
<i>State v. Luhm</i> , 880 N.W.2d 606 (Minn. Ct. App. 2016)	8
<i>State v. Mouser</i> , 119 A.3d 870 (N.H. 2015)	7
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 841 N.W.2d 676 (N.D. 2013)	7
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 862 N.W.2d 831 (N.D. 2015)	8
<i>United States v. Bain</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 107 (D. Mass. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> 874 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>United States v. Burston</i> , 806 F.3d 1123 (8th Cir. 2015)	11, 17
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 760 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2014)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>United States v. Givens</i> , 763 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Gutierrez</i> , 760 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Herman</i> , 588 F. App'x. 493 (7th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 776 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 824 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2016)	11, 15
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 770 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 728 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Legall</i> , 585 F.App'x. 4 (4th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	13
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , No. 15 CR 10, 2017 WL 2928199 (N.D. Ind. July 10, 2017)	9
<i>United States v. Makell</i> , 721 F. App'x 307 (4th Cir. 2018) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> Dec. 10, 2018, No. 18-5509	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>United States v. Mathews</i> , No. 13 CR 79, 2013 WL 5781566 (D. Minn. Oct. 25, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 784 F.3d 1232 (8th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>United States v. Mathews</i> , 784 F.3d 1232 (8th Cir. 2015)	8, 14
<i>United States v. Penaloza-Romero</i> , No. 13 CR 36, 2013 WL 5472283 (D. Minn. Sept. 30 2013)	8
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	4, 5, 13
<i>United States v. Ponce</i> , 734 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>United States v. Sweeney</i> , 821 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Whitaker</i> , 820 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2016).....	10, 17
<i>Wisconsin v. Scull</i> , 862 N.W.2d 562 (Wis. 2015).....	16
Constitutional Provision:	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
720 ILSC 550/5(c).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Other Authorities:

1 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 2.2(g) (5th ed. Supp. 2015)	8
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2017 American Community Survey</i>	18
